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DOCKET NO. 980811-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION Of PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3436 
ISSUED TO W~ REALTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, FOR VIOLATION Of 
RULE 25-4.0161, F.A. C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES . 

09/01/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\9808l l. RCM 

CASE fW:KGBQUND 

WJA Realty Limited Partnership obtained florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certificate Number 3436 on September 21, 
1993. 

On December 11, 1997, the Division or Administration ma1 lcd 
the requlatory assessment tee (RAr) notice by cert i! led rna 11. 
Staf f received ~he return receipt from the United Stales Pos tal 
Service showinq that tho RAf notice was signed fo r bnd delivered on 
December 15, 1997. 

By memorandum dated June 29, 1998, Lhe Division of 
Administration advised stare that WJA Realty Limited Partnership 
had not paid its 1997 RAr, plus statutory penalties and interest 
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for the years 1993 and 1997. Theref ore, staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

QI ScuSSIOH OF ISSU£8 

ISSU£ 1 : Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel WJA 
Realty Limited Part.nership's pay telephone certificate number 3436 

for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, florida Administrative 
Code, RP;ulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

R£QQMMENPATIQN : Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
can~el the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of t .he 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
ossessment fees, includinq stotutory penoltioo ond intcrcot, ore 
not received, certificate number 3436 should be canceled . (Isler) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On June 29, 1999, sta!f learned that WJA Realty Limited 
Partnership had not submitted the requlatory assessment fees for 
1997, along with statutory penalties and interest charqes Cor the 
years 1993 and 1997. Therefore, it has failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees ; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
ssoo file for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 3436 if the f ine and the regulatory asse,sment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within five business days after tho conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to tho rlorida Public 
Service Co=mission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
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for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 

364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the t ine and requlatory assessment fees, includinq 
statutory penalties and inter est, are not received, certificate 
number 3436 should be canceled . 

ISSVE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

REcq+IE'<[)ATIOH : Yes, i t no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date or the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the tines and 
fee~, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pella l 

STAFf ANAI.XSIS : If the Commission adopts staff' s recommendation in 
Issue l, then WJA Realty Limited Partnership will have 21 days from 
the issuance date ot the Order to file a timely protest to the 
Comnission's Proposed Aqoncy Action. If no protest is filed, the 
docket should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of t he certi f icate . 
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